

No. 14-1161

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Tenth Appellate District
Case No. 13AP-290

WORLD HARVEST CHURCH
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

GRANGE MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY
Defendant-Appellant

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Drew Legando (0084209)
LANDSKRONER GRIECO MERRIMAN, LLC
1360 West 9th Street, Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
T. (216) 522-9000
F. (216) 522-9007
E. drew@lgmlegal.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Ohio Association for Justice*

Robert P. Rutter (0021907)
4700 Rockside Road, Suite 650
Cleveland, Ohio 44131
T. (216) 642-1425
F. (216) 642-0613
E. brutter@ohioinsurancelawyer.com

Counsel for Appellee World Harvest Church

Irene C. Keyse-Walker (0013143) (COR)
Benjamin C. Sasse (0072856)
TUCKER ELLIS LLP
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
T. (216) 592-5000
F. (216) 592-5009
E. ikyse-walker@tuckerellis.com
bsasse@tuckerellis.com

James R. Gallagher (0025658)
GALLAGHER, GAMS, PRYOR, TALLAN &
LITRELL LLP
4714 East Broad Street, 19th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T. (614) 228-5151
F. (614) 228-0032
E. jgallagher@ggptl.com

*Counsel for Appellant Grange Mutual
Casualty Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
Proposition of Law No. 1: A commercial liability policy containing an Abuse or Molestation Exclusion which excludes damages arising out of abuse “by anyone” of any person in the care, custody or control of any insured, as well as the negligent employment or supervision of an abuser, eliminates coverages of sums awarded based on the insured’s vicarious liability for its employee’s abuse of a child in the insured’s care and custody.....	1
I. When Undefined Words in an Insurance Policy Exclusion Are Susceptible to More than One Meaning, They Must Be Construed in Favor of Coverage	2
II. Mr. Vaughn’s Spanking of Andrew Is Not “Abuse” or “Molestation” When Those Words Are Given Reasonable Definitions Favorable to the Insured.....	3
III. Broad Definitions of “Abuse” or “Molestation” Would Undermine the Central Intent of the Parties to Enter into a Liability Insurance Arrangement.....	4
IV. The Corporal Punishment Endorsement Is a Part of the Insurance Policy and Supports the Finding that Spanking a Student Does Not Constitute “Assault or Molestation”.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Financial Corp. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co., 15 Ohio St.2d 171, 174 (1968).....3

Anderson v. Highland House Co., 93 Ohio St.3d 546, 549, 2001-Ohio-1607 3

Atlantic Employers Ins. Co. v. Chartwell Manor School, 280 N.J. Super. 457, 468, 471, 655 A.2d 954 (1995).....5

Batche v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co., 174 Ohio St. 144, 146 (1962)..... 3

Buckeye Union Ins. Co. v. Price, 39 Ohio St.2d 95, 99 (1974) 2

Community Action for Greater Middlesex County, Inc. v. American Alliance Ins. Co., 254 Conn. 387, 401, n.15, 757 A.2d 1074 (2000)3

Erie Ins. Exch. v. First United Methodist Church, 690 F. Supp. 2d 410, 415 (W.D.N.C. 2010)... 4

Gomolka v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co., 70 Ohio St.2d 166, 168 (1982)..... 3

Jones v. Doe, 673 So.2d 1163, 1164-66 (La. App. 1996)..... 4

Marusa v. Erie Ins. Co., 136 Ohio St.3d 118, 2013-Ohio-1957, at ¶ 8 2, 5

McAuliffe v. Northern Ins. Co. of New York, 69 F.3d 277, 279 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 4

Miller v. Marrocco, 28 Ohio St.3d 438, 439 (1986)..... 2

Nationwide Mut. Fire. Ins. Co. v. Guman Bros. Farm, 73 Ohio St.3d 107, 108 (1995) 2

New World Frontier, Inc. v. Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co., 253 A.D.2d 455, 456 (N.Y.S.2d 1998)4

Sauer v. Crews, 140 Ohio St.3d 314, 2014-Ohio-3655, at ¶ 13 4
